
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-
Introduction Date 8-10-2016 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usd .k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Ed 
By: Vernon Ha l, Sen ior Business Officer 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Manage 

August 10, 2016 

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - Verde Design- Bella 
Vista Portable Removal Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Verde Design., Santa Clara, 
CA. , for the latter to provide costs for review and submittal of DSA drawings, in 
conjunction wi th the Bella Vista Portable Removal Project, in an amount not-to 
exceed $1 ,325.00 increasing previous contract amount from $48,780.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $50,105.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

This amendment is necessary for additional reviewing of DSA drawings related 
to project. 

50.00% 

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity 
following OUSD competitive solicitation process 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent 
Consultant Agreement between the District and Verde Design., Santa Clara, 
CA. , for the latter to provide costs for review and submittal of DSA drawings, in 
conjunction with the Bella Vista Portable Removal Project, in an amount not-to 
exceed $1 ,325 .00increasing previous contract amount from $48,780.00 to a 
not to exceed amount of $50,105.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Amendment including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Consultant Proposal 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

. SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Tiin\11119 Stud(Jnts 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 
,a,,:,11.1- � ... --·- ,.. ______ ,,. A(:":=�..1- ,__.,..,a, ___ ... ------------ww11L11 a.fi'r,;;;1 y ... u1i.:,•;;a1·1. r1:,...-l1ua ""',gi11.1 "'"'"" 

Leglslatlve FIie ID No. _____ _ 

Department: Facilities Planning & Management

Vendor Name: Verde Design
----"--------------------------

Project Name: Belle Vista Playgro,md Project No.: _1-s1�1�s _____ _ 

Contract Term: Intended start: Intended End: 6122117 

Annual (If annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost:$ 
50,105.00

Approved by: Tadashl Nakadegawa

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes [2] No D 

How was this Vendor selected? 
Verde Design Is one of the pre-qualif ied f irms that responded to the RFP for play ground design services. 

Summarize the services this Vendor wlll be providing, 
Cost of submitting the plans for the shade structure to DSA for review. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes [ZJ No D 

If No, please answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Legal 10/27/15 rev.5/16/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

0 Educational Materials

D S-pc:iCial �-=i Vil.IC C I 'I a1..t:. f I fir1a·11-lEI, ceu11G1Tlk, CI\Cl..6ti1,tii1y, 12901 oi'
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

� Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts

0 Technology contracts
0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services

(including copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often

used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities

0 Perishable Food

I- I Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

J. Other, please provide specific exception

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Legal 10/27/15 rev. 5/16/16 2 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL OIST~ICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 , AGREEMENT 
FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

This Amendment 1s entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Verde Design OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 11, 2015. and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed : Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services. materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary Attach revised scoee of wor~ 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide costs for 
review and submittal of DSA drawing~ 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed 

If term is changed: 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $1,325.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Fifty thousand, one hundred five dollars and no cents ($50,105.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement , and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. 0 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shal l be made to Contractor until it is approved . Approval requires 
signature by the B ard f Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

CONTRACTOR 

Date ' I_., /, '5' / ltr 
Contractor Signatur.e· Date 

(. 

.\J.::.r1; ) Lu1o1'N/\'f P1<. 1 1::tl.. 1PA L 
Print Name, Title ' 

- ~H{l;:, 
Date 

Date 

K9990B9 002 Rev 10130/08 i Contract No IP O No. 



Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Architectural Services  

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Wo rk 

Billing Rate: Ohe thousand, three hundred twenty-five dollars and no cents ($1,325.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional costs for submittal and review of DSA drawings.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

Page 2 of2 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a hioh auality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 HiClh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Fecjeral department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certrfies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Exe uded Parties List. tt s://www.sam. ov/ ortal/ ub le/SAM 

����LC:__:� �,-_.,,1.2,�11 
usie Butler-Berkley 

Contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



�· -- --· " 

,v,uy ,v, ,v Io 

Oakland Unified School District 
c/o Eduardo Rivera-Garcia 
Project Manager 
SGI Construction Management 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94604 
Delivered via Electronic Mail 

EXHIBIT A 

SUBJECT: Bella Vista Playground Add Service 
Oakland Unified School District 
Verde Design Project No.: 1523201 

Dear Eduardo: 

VERDE DESIGN 

2455 1 ne Alameoa, suite 200 

Santa Clara, CA 95050 

t 408.985.7200 f 408.985.7260 

www.verdedesignlnc.com 

Verde Design respectfully submits this additional service fee request for reimbursement of the DSA review 
fee for Bella Vista Elementary Playground project. It is our understanding that this request was initiated 
by the District. 

For the additional work to accommodate this change, Verde Design respectfully submits a lump sum fee of 
$1,325.00. The requested additional service fee includes the DSA structural over the counter review fee 
plus Verde Design Inc. markup. This proposal shall remain valid for a period of thirty (30) days. 

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign and return one copy to our office. 

Respectfully submitted, Approved: 

Tony Wood, RLA Signature 
Sr. Project Manager 

Title 

cc: Verde Design Distiibution 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE I CIVIL ENGINEERING I SPORT PLANNING & DESIGN 



Polley Number: various Date Entered: 06/13/2016 

ACORD
® 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I
DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

� 6/7/2016 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE! DOES NOT CONS TITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVI! OR PRODUCl!R, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 

-11111�l: innu coriliicme noitivr�i111 an iwu1ii� ii•'Si:iiu:u, i:iNptJlicy(ittisj IIIUst"w ll!Tuunsvd; ii"iitiii�uGA1iOi-i'i.i WiuvciS, auiijti«ru 
the teims and conditions of the policy, certain policies ma� require an endonsament. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holcter In 11,u ofsuch endorsement(sl. 

PRODUC&ft lll(ax:y Barnard Insurance 
2190 Stokes Street 

Sui.ta 201 

San Joa• CA 95128 

INSURID Verda Dasi.�, Ina. 

2455 'l'RE AUiMEDA, SUITE 200 
SAN'l'A CLARA, CA 95050-6037 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

���t�cr Jannie Mal.tase 
r.H.2NJ1ft K-·· <4oa, 28s-1334 IF� NDI: (408) 296-6425

f��\.,,A,jannia@barnardinsuranaa.oom 
INSURliRIII Afl'ORDING CDVillAGI 

lN8Ulllll A! 'l'lWCll: Il!ISOBANCll: KXCDNla: 

INIUl!a •, Ta=ology Inauramca company 

INIUl'IIRC: 
INSUH•D:
INSURER E: 

IN8Ul'tBl'tP: 

REVISION NUMBER· 

NAIC# 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NO'TWl1liSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONSAND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

IHSR 
LTR 

A 

A 

A 

B 

A 

TVl'li OP IN8URANDI 

� 
CDMlllll'tCIAL GIINIIIAL LIUIUTY 

-
D CLAIM8-MADe. !XI OCCUR 

-
-
Ge.N'LAGGREOATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: ::zi POLICY D �i8r D LOC 

OTHl'!R• 
AUTOllOIIILli UAIIUTY 

ANY AUTO 
ALL OWNED 

� 
SCHEDULED 

AUTOS AUTOS 
� HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED 

AUTOS 

.x uaR&LAUAB
EXCIIISUU 

KJ OCCUR 
CLAIM�E 

- ncn I I Rlm!NTION • 
WDRKIIIII COIIPIINIA TION 
AND IIIPLOYIR8' UAIIUTY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAATNEJ!IEXl;CUTlYE OFl'ICERIMl!MeeR e:xal.UOEO'? 
ktcr•••.ry 

In MN) 
a . . li ....... l" cal'� U> ,w.wA ON&bolcw, 

Physical. Dam&g9 

YIN 
[!] 

...... ....... POLICY NUMIIU 

605016326 

605016326 

605016330 

NIA !l'WC3551933 

605016326 

,:wro� 11:S�Jg� UIIITI 

EACH OCCURRENCE sl,000,000 
6/13/!2016 6/13/!2017 �����I/ .. ��.!.� ••• , ,1,000,000 

M!D !XP (Any on, D9110nl 110,000 

Pl!RSONAI. So ADV INJURY sl,000,000 

OENERALAOGREGATE 12,000,000 
PROOUCTS-COMP/OPAGG 12,000,000 

s 
y
.,
q��l!/:!?.:JINGLt: LIMIT '1,000,000 

BODILY INJURY (Par p119on) • 
6/13/2016 6/13/2017 BODILY INJURY (Par acoldant) • 

r;���':.R"""'"'e • • 
EACH OCCURRENCE 15,000,000 

6/13/201' 6/13/2017 AGGREGATE s5,000,000 

• 
!XI �fnJTF; I I �fl· 

6/13/2016 6/13/2017 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 11,000,000 
•·'- o,o�cu• .. c,,, CMr'L.O't1:.!!: .j,,,000,000 

l!.L. OIHASI. POUCY LIMIT 11,000,000
DG/l.3/2016 DIS/13/2017 Comp Dad. ,$500 

Coll Dad. $500 

Dli8C81PTION 0� OPl!IIATIO? / LDCA11?fi1 V!91ICL.ES (ACORD 1D1, Addldonal RMn1rb Sohtdut1, may h 1h:lch•d1 mo"° op&00 la requll'ltll 
30 clays notice o canoe ab.on; 10 daya noti.aa :tar nonpa:rmant o p�um 
UMBRELLA LJ:ABJ:L:X:Tr rs ll'OLLOW ll'OJtM OVER GENERM. LllB:X:L:X:!l'Y/AU'l'O LJ:ABrL:C!l'Y and BMl'LODRS L:cABJ::C.:C'l'Y 

A11 Ca1i:to:imi.a Operailona, oakl.and t7ni:tiad 
liability per poliay form wording. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 
Oaltl.and Onif"iad Sahool District 
855 High Street 
Oakland CA 95959 

Schoo1 District is named as add.iilonal inaurad to general 

CANCEI-LATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

ACORD 25 (2014101) 
C>198B-2014 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks or ACO 
RD CORPORATION. All rights reaerved. 

Produced using f11f111$ Boa Plus software. www.Fom11Bo1&.cam: lmprasalve Publlahlno 800�08-1977 

-




















































































